Source: IHS Markit Petrodata as of August 2021

1 Excludes harsh environment floaters as Valaris does not have any of these rigs

2 Counts include retirements made by legacy companies that were later acquired

3 Average age of rigs retired at date of retirement

Avg. Age3

37

27

13

5

5

3

56

Nabors

Borr

Valaris

Other

Shelf

Noble

Diamond

21

38

18

38

13

33

35

35

38

40

37

38

35

Includes 3 drillships

and 6 semisubs

retired in 2020

Includes 7 jackups

retired in 2020

All Floaters Benign Floaters Drillships Jackups

Delivered Rigs

Under Contract 111 89 53 330

Future Contract 20 18 14 23

Idle / Stacked 35 26 8 78

Active Fleet 166 133 75 431

Inactive 30 26 18 70

Total Fleet 196 159 93 501

Active Utilization 79% 80% 89% 82%

Total Utilization 67% 67% 72% 70%

Newbuild Rigs

Contracted 4 4 3 4

Uncontracted 21 17 15 30

Total Newbuilds 25 21 18 34

38

Global Fleet Summary as of August 2021

Source: IHS Markit Petrodata as of August 2021

1 Excludes harsh environment floaters

2 Active fleet and utilization equates to IHS Markit Petrodata marketed fleet and utilization

1

2

2

39

Non-GAAP Reconciliations (1 of 3)

$ Millions Atwood Ensco Rowan

Pro Forma

Valaris

Net income (loss) 251$   785$   368$   1,403$

Less:

(Income) loss from discontinued operations, net -   (36)   (39)   (75)

Income (loss) from continuing operations 251   749   328   1,328

Add (subtract):

Income tax expense 46   179   119   344

Other (income) expense 2   (9)   7   -

Operating income (loss) 298   919   454   1,671

Add (subtract):

Depreciation 35   183   124   342

Loss on impairment -   -   -   -

EBITDA 334$   1,102$   578$   2,013$

Financial Year 2009

$ Millions Atwood Ensco Rowan

Pro Forma

Valaris

Net income (loss) 257$   586$   280$   1,123$

Less:

(Income) loss from discontinued operations, net -   (29)   (12)   (41)

Income (loss) from continuing operations 257   557   268   1,082

Add (subtract):

Income tax expense 63   97   92   252

Other (income) expense 2   (18)   19   3

Operating income (loss) 322   636   378   1,337

Add (subtract):

Depreciation 37   210   138   386

Loss on impairment -   -   -   -

EBITDA 359$   846$   517$   1,722$

Financial Year 2010

$ Millions Atwood Ensco Rowan

Pro Forma

Valaris

Net income (loss) 272$   606$   737$   1,614$

Less:

(Income) loss from discontinued operations, net -   2   (601)   (599)

Income (loss) from continuing operations 272   608   136   1,015

Add (subtract):

Income tax expense 53   115   (6)   163

Other (income) expense 4   58   20   81

Operating income (loss) 329   781   150   1,259

Add (subtract):

Depreciation 44   409   184   636

Loss on impairment -   -   -   -

EBITDA 372$   1,190$   333$   1,896$

Financial Year 2011

$ Millions Atwood Ensco Rowan

Pro Forma

Valaris

Net income (loss) 272$   1,177$   181$   1,629$

Less:

(Income) loss from discontinued operations, net -   46   23   68

Income (loss) from continuing operations 272   1,222   203   1,698

Add (subtract):

Income tax expense 41   244   (20)   266

Other (income) expense 6   99   72   176

Operating income (loss) 319   1,565   255   2,140

Add (subtract):

Depreciation 71   559   248   877

Loss on impairment -   -   8   8

EBITDA 390$   2,124$   511$   3,025$

Financial Year 2012

40

Non-GAAP Reconciliations (2 of 3)

$ Millions Atwood Ensco Rowan

Pro Forma

Valaris

Net income (loss) 350$   1,428$   253$   2,031$

Less:

(Income) loss from discontinued operations, net -   5   -   5

Income (loss) from continuing operations 350   1,433   253   2,036

Add (subtract):

Income tax expense 55   226   9   289

Other (income) expense 25   100   70   195

Operating income (loss) 430   1,759   332   2,520

Add (subtract):

Depreciation 118   612   271   1,000

Loss on impairment -   -   5   5

EBITDA 547$   2,371$   607$   3,525$

Financial Year 2013

$ Millions Atwood Ensco Rowan

Pro Forma

Valaris

Net income (loss) 341$   (3,889)$   (115)$   (3,663)$

Less:

(Income) loss from discontinued operations, net -   1,199   (4)   1,195

Income (loss) from continuing operations 341   (2,689)   (119)   (2,467)

Add (subtract):

Income tax expense 57   141   (151)   46

Other (income) expense 42   148   103   292

Operating income (loss) 439   (2,401)   (167)   (2,129)

Add (subtract):

Depreciation 147   538   323   1,008

Loss on impairment -   4,219   574   4,793

EBITDA 586$   2,356$   730$   3,672$

Financial Year 2014

$ Millions Atwood Ensco Rowan

Pro Forma

Valaris

Net income (loss) 433$   (1,586)$   93$   (1,060)$

Less:

(Income) loss from discontinued operations, net -   129   -   129

Income (loss) from continuing operations 433   (1,457)   93   (931)

Add (subtract):

Income tax expense 46   (14)   64   97

Other (income) expense 53   228   149   430

Operating income (loss) 531   (1,244)   307   (405)

Add (subtract):

Depreciation 172   573   391   1,136

Loss on impairment 61   2,746   330   3,137

EBITDA 764$   2,075$   1,028$   3,868$

Financial Year 2015

$ Millions Atwood Ensco Rowan

Pro Forma

Valaris

Net income (loss) 265$   897$   321$   1,483$

Less:

(Income) loss from discontinued operations, net -   (8)   -   (8)

Income (loss) from continuing operations 265   889   321   1,475

Add (subtract):

Income tax expense 48   109   5   161

Other (income) expense (19)   (68)   191   105

Operating income (loss) 294   929   517   1,740

Add (subtract):

Depreciation 166   445   403   1,014

Loss on impairment 104   -   34   138

EBITDA 564$   1,375$   954$   2,892$

Financial Year 2016

41

Non-GAAP Reconciliations (3 of 3)

$ Millions Atwood Ensco Rowan

Pro Forma

Valaris

Net income (loss) (24)$   (304)$   73$   (255)$

Less:

(Income) loss from discontinued operations, net -   (1)   -   (1)

Income (loss) from continuing operations (24)   (305)   73   (256)

Add (subtract):

Income tax expense 7   109   27   142

Other (income) expense 43   64   139   246

Operating income (loss) 26   (132)   238   132

Add (subtract):

Depreciation 122   445   404   970

Loss on impairment 59   183   -   242

EBITDA 207$   496$   642$   1,344$

Financial Year 2017

$ Millions Atwood Ensco Rowan

Pro Forma

Valaris

Net income (loss) -$   (637)$   (347)$   (984)$

Less:

(Income) loss from discontinued operations, net -   8   -   8

Income (loss) from continuing operations -   (629)   (347)   (976)

Add (subtract):

Income tax expense -   90   (52)   38

Other (income) expense -   303   111   414

Operating income (loss) -   (236)   (288)   (523)

Add (subtract):

Depreciation -   479   389   868

Loss on impairment -   40   -   40

EBITDA -$   284$   101$   385$

Financial Year 2018

$ Millions Valaris

Net income (loss)  $   (4,858)

Add (subtract):

Income tax (benefit)   (259)

Other (income) expense   794

Operating loss   (4,323)

Add (subtract):

Depreciation expense   541

Loss on impairment   3,646

Other excluded items   171

Adjusted EBITDA  $   35

Financial Year 2020

$ Millions
Ensco/

Valaris Rowan

Pro Forma

Valaris

Net income (loss)  $   (192)  $   (129)  $   (321)

Add (subtract):

Income tax (benefit)   128   8   136

Other (income) expense   (604)   25   (579)

Operating loss   (668)   (96)   (764)

Add (subtract):

Depreciation expense   610   93   702

Loss on impairment   104   -   104

Other excluded items   106   (4)   102

Adjusted EBITDA  $   152  $   (7)  $   145

Financial Year 2019

Boldly First